» o

\ 8
N CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Vs

Notice of meeting of

Decision Session - Executive Member for City Strategy

To: Councillor Steve Galloway (Executive Member)
Date: Tuesday, 7 September 2010
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: The Guildhall, York
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Calling In

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by:

10.00 am on Monday 6 September 2010 if an item is called in before
a decision is taken, or

4.00pm on Thursday 9 September 2010 if an item is called in after a
decision has been taken.

ltems called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management
Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 3 September
2010.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



Minutes (Pages 3 - 16)
To approve and sign the minutes of the last City Strategy
Decision Session held on 6 July 2010.

Public Participation - Decision Session

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The
deadline for registering is 5:00pm Monday 6 September 2010.

Members of the public may register to speak on:-

) an item on the agenda;

) an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;

o an item that has been published on the Information Log
since the last session.

Please note that no items have been published on the

Information Log since the last meeting.

Highways Maintenance Services - Petition Seeking the
Addition of Brackenhills Snicket, Poppleton to the List of
Streets Maintainable at Public Expense (Pages 17 - 32)

This report is in response to the receipt of a petition from
residents of Upper and Nether Poppleton, requesting that the
path linking Brackenhills to The Green, Poppleton be added to
the List of Streets Maintainable at Public Expense by the Council.

Public Rights of Way - Proposal to restrict public rights over
one part of the snicket between Jute Road and Beckfield
Lane, Acomb Ward, York (Pages 33 - 74)
This report considers the proposal to gate one section of a
snicket between Jute Road and Beckfield Lane in Acomb Ward
in order to help prevent crime and antisocial behaviour
associated with the route.

Bus Fares and Service Levels in York (Pages 75 - 90)
This report is written in response to a petition received from
Councillor Alexander requesting a freeze in First York bus
fares, an end to First York service cuts and a review of outer
York bus services to ensure that all villages have sufficient
access to bus routes.



7. City Strategy Capital Programme - 2010/11 Monitor 1 Report
(Pages 91 - 112)
This report sets out progress to date on schemes in the 2010/11
City Strategy Capital Programme, including budget spend to the
end of July 2010.

8. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under
the Local Government Act 1972

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jill Pickering
Contact details:

e Telephone — (01904) 552061
e E-mail —jill.pickering@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

e Registering to speak

e Business of the meeting

e Any special arrangements

e Copies of reports
Contact details are set out above




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00
pm on the last working day before the meeting;

e ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak
to the Democracy Officer for advice 
[...]
550,

(01904) 551 550uéJf-iufﬁ’“f@gd/é_fuu,ﬁ}E’aL}“ﬁﬁ'q_J@ $re e st Sl

Informacja mozie byé dostepna w ttumaczeniu, jesli dostaniemy zapotrzebowanie z
wystarczajacym wyprzedzeniem. Tel: (01904) 551 550



Page 2

Holding the Executive to Account

The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny
Management Committee (SMC). That SMC meeting will then make its
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.

Scrutiny Committees
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the
Council is to:
¢ Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services;
e Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as
necessary; and
e Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?
e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;
e Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to;
e Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR
CITY STRATEGY

DATE 6 JULY 2010

PRESENT COUNCILLOR STEVE GALLOWAY
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER)

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS D’AGORNE, HORTON AND R
WATSON

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting Members present were invited to declare any
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the
agenda. None were declared.

9. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session —
Executive Member for City Strategy, held on 1
June 2010 be approved and signed by the
Executive Member as a correct record.

10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’'s Public Participation Scheme. The Executive
Member had also granted three requests to speak received from Council
Members.

11. WESTMINSTER ROAD AREA PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT
OBJECTIONS

The Executive Member considered a report, which brought to his attention
the objections received during formal legal consultation on the 20mph
Traffic Regulation Order proposal.

Representations were received from a resident of Ousecliffe Gardens. He
raised concerns at the unnecessary expense of providing 20mph speed
restrictions in the area when the existing speed humps already prevented
speeds above this level. He referred to a residents meeting in January
2010 when the majority had supported point closure with no support being
received for a speed limit. He reiterated residents concerns at the use of
Westminster Road/The Avenue as a rat run and that the money should be
used on works at the Water End junction to improve traffic flows.

Officers confirmed that these proposals were connected with the initial
investigations on the Water End cycle scheme and that proposed signage
would provide a cost saving.



12.

Page 4

The Executive Member pointed out that he was generally not in favour of
incurring additional costs in introducing a speed limit where vehicle speeds
were already below that level. However he felt that the location of a school
on The Avenue constituted special circumstances in this particular case.

He then gave consideration to the following options:
A. To implement the proposed 20mph speed limit as advertised.

B. To implement a lesser restriction (in this case that would be over a
reduced area).

C. Take no further action with regards to implementing the 20mph

zone.

RESOLVED: That the 
[...]
g variations.
This had resulted in all projects being critically reviewed against the LTP
priorities and assessed for value for money.

The Executive Member reported receipt of late comments from Councillors
D’Agorne and Merrett.

Councillor D’Agorne, who was in attendance at the meeting, confirmed that
he welcomed the scheme at the Fishegate Gyratory but expressed
concerns at the possible suspension of these works. He referred to his
support for these improvements to be carried out in the current years
programme to provide additional safety for pedestrians and alleviate air
quality issues. Officers confirmed that this was a complicated scheme but
that they were actively progressing the proposals with the possible
implementation of a trial layout.

The Executive Member pointed out that it was unfortunate that some of the
proposed cuts would result in delays in the introduction of improved
transport arrangement in the city.

RESOLVED: That the Executive Member agrees to:

i) Approve the variations to the programme to
accommodate the reduction in funding and addition of
carryover schemes in 2010/11, as identified in
Annexes 1 and 2 subject, if practical, to officers
bringing forward into 2010/11 implementation work on
high priority pedestrian and cycle safety initiatives
associated with the Fishergate Gyratory project.

ii) Approve the variations to the 2010/11 City Strategy
capital budget, subject to the approval of the
Executive.

REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of
the council’s capital programme.

Action Required
1. Approve the variations and refer to the Executive. TC

Clir Steve Galloway, Executive Member for City Strategy
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm].



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Decision Session - 7 September 2010
Executive Member for City Strategy

Report of the Director of City Strategy

HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE SERVICES - PETITION SEEKING THE
ADDITION OF BRACKENHILLS SNICKET, POPPLETON TO THE
LIST OF STREETS MAINTAINABLE AT THE PUBLIC EXPENSE

Summary

1. This report is in response to the receipt of a petition (Annex 1) with 448
signatures of residents of Upper and Nether Poppleton, requesting that the
path linking Brackenhills to The Green, Upper Poppleton be added to the List
of Streets Maintainable at the Public Expense ((LoS) adopted) by the Council.

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that the Executive Member approves Option A and
authorises the addition of the snicket to the LoS.

Reason

3. So that the alleyway can be added to the LoS with immediate effect and the
surface of the path be maintained to a standard commensurate with its
location, use and also to public expectation.

Background

4. The snicket in question links Brackenhills to The Green in Upper Poppleton
(see Annex 2 Location Plan). The path is approximately 80 metres long and
has a tarmac surface along the majority of the route apart from where it goes
over a flagged forecourt to the front of Hudson Moody Estate Agents and the
White Horse Hotel Public House. There is one street light, located to the rear of
the pub, where the path turns into Brackenhills. There is also a cycling
prohibited sign located at both ends of the route.

5. The route is extensively used, but the surface is deteriorating (see Annex 3
photos). It is not recorded on the LoS i.e. adopted and although it is not
recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement its public status is not in
question as it has been used and accepted as a public right of way since the
early 1960s.



10.

11.

Page 18

Notwithstanding the above, it should be noted, that even if it were recorded on
the Definitive Map, as investigations show that the path was not used by the
public prior to the Brackenhills estate being completed in the early 1960s, i.e. it
was not in existence prior to the Highways Act 1959, then the path would not
automatically be maintained by the council.

It is understood that 
[...]

Jute Road and Beckfield Lane, Acomb Ward in order to help prevent crime
and antisocial behaviour (ASB) associated with this route (Annex 1 -
Description and Location Plan of Snicket).

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that the Executive Member approves Option B and
authorises the Director of City Strategy to instruct the Head of Civic,
Democratic and Legal Services to make a Gating Order over the route, in
accordance with Section 129A of the Highways Act 1980, as amended.

Reason

3. In order that public rights over the route can be restricted under S129A,
Highways Act 1980 so that crime and ASB associated with the snicket can be
reduced.

Background

4. This proposal has been put forward by the Acomb Ward Councillors after
repeated requests from residents and the police to restrict public access along
this route to help prevent incidents of crime and ASB. In order that a route can
be considered for a Gating Order it must be demonstrated that it meets all the
requirements of the legislation (see Annex 2 — Summary of Legislative
Requirements).

5. Crime and ASB statistics produced by Safer York Partnership cover a number
of years (January 2007 to June 2010) and show that this snicket facilitates
crime and ASB (see Annex 3 — Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour Reports).
Gating this route will not only help to reduce incidents of ASB in particular, but



10.

11.

12.

Page 34

also prevent it from being used as an escape route by criminals, leaving only
one route open.

The implementation of Alleygating on rear alleyways in other parts of the city
has shown a significant reduction in crime and ASB since gates were
installed. These results have been encouraging and show that Alleygating
can significantly reduce crime in an area and improve the quality of life for
those residents living alongside problem alleys.

Consultation

Statutory consultation was carried out in accordance with S129A of the
Highways Act 1980 and included:

e All affected residents

e All statutory consultees including The Ramblers Association, Open Spaces
Society etc

e All statutory undertakers and utility providers such as gas, electric and
telephone companies

e All emergency services including North Yorkshire Police Authority

e A copy of the Notice was advertised in the Press, and copies posted at
each end of the alley and on the Council’s Alley-gating website.

Ward Members and Group Spokesperson(s) have been consulted. Their
comments, verbatim, are:

Ward Councillors

Clir D Horton: “Am happy with the proposal.”

Clir T Simpson-Laing: “Thank you for this”

Group Spokesperson(s)

Clir Stephen Galloway: “‘No comments at this stage.”

Clir Ruth Potter: “I am happy with this, thanks.”

CliIr lan Gillies: “Happy to support the Ward Councillors opinion.”

Clir Andy D’Agorne: “No objections — alternative is relatively minor
diversion.”

No objections to the proposed Gating Order have been received.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Page 35

Comments have been received from the Ramblers’ Association to say that
they have no objection to the proposal “subject to the remaining parts of the
snicket remaining open.”

Should a Gating Order be made and gates installed, extra security may be
needed on the gate at point A (see plan - Annex 1) in order to prevent access
to the shed roof at the back of no. 81 Beckfield Lane using the gate post (see
Annex 4 — Photographs of Snicket, Fig.3).

Options

Option A. Do not authorise the making of the Gating Order. This option is
not recommended.

Option B. Authorise the making of the Gating Order to restrict public use of
the snicket. This option is recommended.

Analysis

Option A. This option would leave the snicket open for use by the public
and the incidents of crime and ASB are therefore likely to continue at their
current level.

Option B. This option would allow the snicket to be gated and therefore
use by the public will be restricted over that particular section.

Should the snicket be closed, th
[...]
3 Dec 3] Sat 1]

— T g
| GrandTotal | | 5 | Grand Total 5

Expirctird Avarrage Crime par Month = Expecied Average Crime per Day =

2.8

2 —
15— - —

1
0.5 1— — — —I— —

0 T T .

Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sum

34

3 — e - - s —
28

2 — — == o — —

1.5

1
0.6

i} - - -

Jan Feb Mar Apr Mgy Jun i Aug Sep et Naw Dac

Report Aulomaled by lan Cunningham and Michagl Frith Safer York Partnership



Page 71

IHI'UI\J‘

NYP ASB General Incidents Report

ASE Analysis Study Area: = ¥ York - Jute Road {2007} ]
Size of Study Area from Application = | Please See Map
Study Period Start: = | 01/01/2007
Study Period End: = | 311212007
Date Study Completed = | 15/07/2010
Number of Months in Study Period = | 12
Geocoding Accuracy Rate = | 95% |
ASB Incident Group Total
ASE 2
NCISE #]
RNE _ 0
VEHICLE 0
Grand Total 2

A Table of NYP ASE Incidents in thae Study Area (Above) and corra

NOISE
RNE
VEHIGLE

Total
Type of Crime

THIS REPORT DOES NOT CONTAIN ANY NORTH YORKSHIRE POLICE ASB
INCIDENTS THAT HAVE BEEN CONVERTED IN TO CRIMES

Report Froduced by Michael Frith and lan Cunningham, Crime Analysts, SYP




Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73

Annex 4 — Photographs of Snicket

(Photographs taken 15 July 2010)

=iy

SRS Rt
(marked A on Order plan)

A i,

|g. 1 Northern tance to snicket

Fig. 2: Eastern entrance to snicket (marked B on Order plan)



Page 74




Page 75 Agenda ltem 6

Decision Session 7 September 2010
— Executive Member for City Strategy

Report of the Director of City Strategy

Bus fares and service levels in York

Summary

1. This report is written in response to a petition received from Clir. Alexander
requesting a freeze in First York bus fares, an end to First York bus service
cuts and a review of outer York bus services to ensure that all villages have
sufficient access to bus routes. The report concludes that whilst effort is
made by the Council to attempt to influence the first two areas, it is only the
third over which the Council currently has any level of control. The Council
reviews its levels of socially necessary (i.e., not commercially viable) bus
provision on a regular basis and plans to carry out a further review prior to the
forthcoming tender round that will take place in 2011.

Recommendations
2. The Executive Member is asked to note the contents of this report and to:

1) Support the work currently being undertaken to encourage and sustain
commercial bus services with realistic fares on York’s bus network.

2) Agree to a review of the network of subsidised bus services provided
across York prior to the re-tendering of services in Autumn 2011.

3. Reason: The vast majority of contracts for York’s tendered bus network expire
at the end of August 2011. It is within the context of this tendering round that
any changes to the existing bus network would best be considered for the
delivery of a sustainable, attractive bus network to be achieved.

Background

4. A petition was received by City of York Council from Clir. James Alexander in
early 2010 containing 529 signatures. A copy of the accompanying letter to the
petition can be found at Annex A to this report.

5. The first two requests petitioned for are targeted solely at First York, which
company currently provides approximately 75% of the operated bus mileage in
the Authority area. They are as follows:

a. A freeze in First York bus fares until June 2011.



Page 76

b. An end to all First York bus cuts.

6. Since the submission of this petition there have been further developments on
both items, with a fares increase and cuts to commercially operated bus routes
being implemented in July/August 2010.

7. The Council has written to First Group to request a formal response to the
contents of this petition. The detail of which is outlined in the ‘Consultation’
section of this document at paragraph 19.

8. The third request petitioned for has a wider implication and calls for:

c. A review of all bus services to ensure that villages in outer York ha
[...]
ss should
be, we are committed to providing a quality service that is sustainable
and profitable, and it is for local authorities to determine whether
access levels need to be enhanced further through financially
supporting other forms of transport provision.’

Options
The following options are presented for the Executive Member’s consideration:

a. Undertake an immediate review of the bus network in York Outer to
establish areas with unsatisfactory access to bus services and ensure
that all villages within the constituency receive a minimum level of
service.

b. Take no action, accepting that the existing situation is as good a level
of service as can be provided within the existing budgetary restrictions.

c. Approve a review of the subsidised network of bus services prior to the
expiry of contracts for a majority of these services and the concurrent
tendering process in 2011.

Analysis
Option A

A brief examination would appear to reveal that a majority of the villages in the
York Outer constituency receive a satisfactory level of public bus service,
commensurate with population size and bus patronage. All bus services in York
provided with Council subsidy are surveyed annually as a minimum standard.
The surveys feed in to the tender process and changes to the route/frequency
or existence of services are considered at the point at which the contract is
approaching its end date.

The exception to this rule is if patronage on a given bus service is particularly
poor and it is not providing value for money. In this instance, a service will be
comprehensively surveyed, local residents consulted and a decision will be



28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

Page 81

brought to the Executive Member to determine the future of the service (as
recently occurred with both services 21 and 55).

Equally, where a group of residents are of the opinion that the level of service to
an area is unsatisfactory and choose to bring the matter to the Council (by way
of a petition o
[...]
ing
announced in June 2010 were approved at the July Decision Session.

3. There are relatively few changes proposed at this stage in the year as the
detailed scheme designs and delivery programmes are currently being
prepared. The main variations proposed to the programme are an
increased allocation for the Fulford Road Corridor scheme, and new
allocations added for the amendments to the Clifton Bridge Approaches
scheme and James Street Link Road Phase 1 landscaping works. The
Property budget has been increased to accommodate the additional works
to the Lendal Boatyard Slipway.

Recommendations
4. The Executive Member is requested to:

i) Approve the adjustments to the programme set out in Annexes 1 to
4.

i) Approve the variations to the 2010/11 City Strategy capital budget,
subject to the approval of the Executive.

Reason: To enable the effective management and monitoring of the
council’s capital programme.

Background

5. The City Strategy Capital Programme is made up of the Planning &
Transport and Property Capital Programmes.



Page 92

. The City Strategy Planning & Transport Capital Programme budget for
2010/11 was confirmed as £7,000k at Full Council on 25 February 2010.
The programme was finalised on 6 July 2010 when the Executive Member
was presented with the consolidated Capital Programme, which included
all work that had carried over from 2009/10, and the changes to the
programme following Government funding cuts announced in June 2010.

. The current approved budget for the City Strategy Planning & Transport
Capital Programme for 2010/11 is £5,856k, which includes £2,236k of
Local Transport Plan (LTP) funding, plus other funding from the RFA
Supplementary Grant, Cycling City grant, developer contributions, and
other grant funding. This represents the budget available to spend, and is
therefore net of the over-programming built into the Local Transport Plan
element of the programme. Overprogramming is used as a means to
ensure the available funding is
[...]
trict public rights over one part of the snicket between Jute Road and Beckfield Lane, Acomb Ward, York
	Annex1-Description & Plan
	Anx 2 Legislation Jute Road
	Annex3-Crime & ASB reports
	Annex 4-photos of snicket

	6 Bus Fares and Service Levels in York
	Annex A
	Annex B

	7 City Strategy Capital Programme - 2010/11 Monitor 1 Report
	CS1011 Monitor 1 Report Annex 1 Rev3
	CS1011 Monitor 1 Report Annex 2 Rev3
	CS1011 Monitor 1 Report Annex 3 Rev3
	CS1011 Monitor 1 Annex 4 Property Schemes Draft

	Annex of written representations since the agenda was published



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION -  EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CITY STRATEGY 

DATE 7 SEPTEMBER 2010 

PRESENT 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLOR STEVE GALLOWAY  
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 
 
COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER, HORTON, POTTER 
AND SIMPSON-LAING 

 
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting Members present were invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Decision Session – 

Executive Member for City Strategy, held on 6 
July 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. The Executive 
Member had also granted three requests to speak received from Council 
Members details of which were set out under the individual agenda items. 
 
He also approved a request received from Cllr Potter to raise issues in 
relation to the No 13 bus service. Cllr Potter presented additional sheets to 
a petition handed in at the July Council meeting by Cllr Funnell. These 
contained a further 57 signatories objecting to the cutting of the No 13 bus 
service to Heworth and calling on First York to continue the service. She 
referred to the strength of residents concern at the loss of the service 
particularly the cuts to the evening service after 7.30pm.  
 

24. HIGHWAYS MAINTENANCE SERVICES - PETITION SEEKING THE 
ADDITION OF BRACKENHILLS SNICKET, POPPLETON TO THE LIST 
OF STREETS MAINTAINABLE AT PUBLIC EXPENSE  
 
The Executive Member considered a report, which had been prepared in 
response to the receipt of a petition. The petition had been signed by 448 
residents of Upper and Nether Poppleton, requesting that the path linking 
Brackenhills to The Green, Upper Poppleton be added to the List of 
Streets Maintainable at Public Expense (LoS) by the Council. 



 
The Executive Member confirmed the Local Members support for the 
addition of this path to the list and following consideration of the following 
options: 
Option A – authorise the addition of the snicket to the LoS 
Option B – Do not authorise the addition of the snicket to the LoS it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member approves Option A and 

authorises the addition of the snicket to the List of 
Streets Maintainable at Public Expense (LoS). 1. 

 
REASON: So that the alleyway can be added to the LoS with 

immediate effect and the surface of the path be 
maintained to a standard commensurate with its 
location, use and also to public expectation. 

 
Action Required  
1. Add snicket to the LoS.   
 

 
RB  

 
25. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY - PROPOSAL TO RESTRICT PUBLIC 

RIGHTS OVER ONE PART OF THE SNICKET BETWEEN JUTE ROAD 
AND BECKFIELD LANE, ACOMB WARD, YORK  
 
Consideration was give to a report which considered a proposal to gate 
one section of a snicket between Jute Road and Beckfield Lane in Acomb 
Ward in order to help prevent crime and anti-social behaviour associated 
with the route. 
 
Cllr Horton expressed his support for the making of the gating order in line 
with Option 3 of the report. He confirmed the issues raised by local 
residents of anti social behaviour and criminal damage in the vicinity. 
Support had also been received from the Police Architectural Liaison 
Officer and he pointed out that closure of this section would still allow 
residents access to Beckfield Lane and the bus stop.  Requests were 
made for improvements to visibility splays to further limit anti social 
behaviour in the area. 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing also confirmed her support for the earlier comments 
and gating. She went onto make reference to the cleanliness of the snicket 
and Officers confirmed that, once gated, cleaning would be carried out on 
a reactionary basis. 
 
Representations were received from a resident of Jute Road in support of 
the gating. She also referred to local support for undertaking a 12 month 
review of the use of the remaining leg of the path. The Executive Member 
pointed out that a review could be initiated at any time and he confirmed 
that the use of the unclosed section of the snicket would be kept under 
review with details reported back, if necessary. 1. 
 
Consideration was then given to the following options: 
Option A – Do not authorise the making of the Gating Order. This option is 
not recommended.  



Option B – Authorise the making of a Gating Order to restrict public use of 
the snicket. This option is recommended.  
 
RESOLVED:    That the Executive Member approves Option B and 

authorises the Director of City Strategy to instruct the 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services to make 
a Gating Order over the route, in accordance with 
Section 129A of the Highways Act 1980 as amended.  
2. 

 
REASON: In order that public rights over the route can be 

restricted under S129A of the Highways Act 1980 so 
that crime and anti-social behaviour associated with 
the snicket can be reduced. 

 
Action Required  
1. Keep unclosed section of snicket under review.  
2. Instruct Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services to 
make gating order.   
 

 
EM  
 
EM  

 
26. BUS FARES AND SERVICE LEVELS IN YORK  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which had been prepared in 
response to a petition received from Cllr Alexander requesting a freeze in 
First York bus fares, an end to First York bus service cuts and a review of 
outer York bus services to ensure that all villages have sufficient access to 
bus routes. 
 
The Officers report had concluded that whilst effort had been made by the 
Council to influence the first two areas, that it was only the third point over 
which the Council currently had any level of control.  It was reported that 
the Council reviewed its level of socially necessary bus provision on a 
regular basis and that it planned to carry out a further review prior to the 
forthcoming tender round that would take place in 2011. 
 
Cllr Alexander made representations as lead petitioner and pointed out 
that the Council only had powers to review bus services in the area. He 
referred to no agreement having been reached in relation to the 
introduction of a Quality Contract Scheme and to delay in the trial statutory 
Quality Partnership on the A59 corridor and surrounds as part of the new 
park and ride service. Price increases, reductions in paying passengers 
together with increased profits for First York were all concerns and he 
therefore requested the Executive Member to approve Option A and 
undertake an immediate review of the bus network. 
 
Officers confirmed that the North Yorkshire cuts in service were still subject 
to public consultation on which the Executive would take a decision in 
November. 
 
The Executive Member pointed out that earlier in the day the Executive 
had been informed that bus usage in York was increasing and that 
customer satisfaction with services had risen substantially over the last 



decade. He went onto confirm that he would also be recommending that a 
future ResOp survey should request residents views on bus services. With 
regard to the trial on the A59 corridor he pointed out that a decision on this 
could not be made until next year when the cost implications were known 
but that they were still committed to undertaking the trial.  
 
The Executive Member then considered the following options: 
Option A – Undertake an immediate review of the bus network in York 
Outer to establish areas with unsatisfactory access to bus services and 
ensure that all villages within the constituency receive a minimum level of 
service. 
Option B –  Take no action, accepting that the existing situation is as good 
a level of service as can be provided within the existing budgetary 
restrictions. 
Option C – Approve a review of the subsidised network of bus services 
prior to the expiry of contracts for a majority of these services and the 
concurrent tendering process in 2011. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member notes the contents of the 

report and agrees to: 
 

i) Support the work currently being undertaken to 
encourage and sustain commercial bus services with 
realistic fares on York’s bus network. 

 
ii) Request a review of the network of subsidised bus 

services provided across York prior to the re-tendering 
of services in Autumn 2011.  1. 

 
iii) Request officers to include on a future ResOp survey 

questions (backed up by an “on line” Council web site 
poll) aimed at discovering residents views on 
acceptable bus service standards taking into account 
subsidy levels, comfort, speed, reliability, accessibility 
and fare cost issues. 2. 

 
REASON: That the vast majority of contracts for York’s tendered 

bus network expire at the end of August 2011. It is 
within the context of this tendering round that any 
changes to the existing bus network would best be 
considered for the delivery of a sustainable, attractive 
bus network to be achieved. 

 
Action Required  
1. Undertake review of subsidised bus services prior to re-
tendering.  
2. Include questions on bus services in future ResOp 
survey.   
 
 
 

 
 
AB  
 
AB  

 



27. CITY STRATEGY CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2010/11 MONITOR 1 
REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out progress to date on 
schemes within the 2010/11 City Strategy Capital Programme, including 
budget spend to the end of July 2010. The report also proposed 
adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost estimates 
and delivery projections, the main adjustments being to accommodate the 
reductions in Government funding. 
 
Officers updated that there had been a slight change to the report and 
annexes with the addition of a separate Water End Junction Review item, 
but that this did not affect the proposed budget. It was also reported that if 
the proposed changes were accepted that the total value of the City 
Strategy Planning and Transport Capital Programme for 2010/11 would be 
£6,562k including overprogramming. Officers reported that 
overprogramming would increase from £605k to £686k with the budget 
increasing to £5,876k. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that there were no major changes to the 
proposed programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Member agrees to: 
 

i) Approve the adjustments to the programme set out in 
Annexes 1 to 4 of the report; 1. 

 
ii) Approve the variations to the 2010/11 City Strategy 

capital budget, subject to the approval of the 
Executive. 2. 

 
REASON: To enable the effective management and monitoring of 

the council’s capital programme. 
 
Action Required  
1. Adjust capital programme.  
2. Refer to Executive for approval.   
 
 

 
TC  
TC  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Steve Galloway, Executive Member for City Strategy 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm]. 


